## CH \$1515.00 175307

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM310457

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hobbico, Inc.		07/11/2014	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cyprium Investors IV AIV I LP
Street Address:	200 Public Square
Internal Address:	Suite 2020
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60**

PROPERTY NUMBERS	Гotal: 60					
Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	1753070	21ST CENTURY				
Registration Number:	3862736	AQUACRAFT				
Registration Number:	4254106	ARRMA				
Registration Number:	4363735	'ARRMA'				
Registration Number:	1314010					
Registration Number:	1856102					
Registration Number:	3302091	AXIAL				
Registration Number:	1741264	BARGAIN SHOPPER				
Registration Number:	3425112	CG CARL GOLDBERG PRODUCTS LTD.				
Registration Number:	0944537	COX				
Registration Number:	2435166	COX				
Registration Number:	4104253	COX				
Registration Number:	4254108	DBOOTS				
Registration Number:	4323983	DBOOTS				
Registration Number:	1932538	DURATRAX				
Registration Number:	1516525	DURATRAX				
Registration Number:	1086441	ECONOKOTE				
Registration Number:	3526983	ELECTRIFLY				

900294897 REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0143

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2935118	FAUX STITCH
Registration Number:	3774659	FLIGHTPOWER
Registration Number:	4330668	FLYZONE
Registration Number:	4337404	FLYZONE
Registration Number:	3039918	GMS
Registration Number:	1721910	GREAT NEWS
Registration Number:	1768963	GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	1768605	GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	1777975	GREAT PLANES MODEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Registration Number:	3789790	HELI-MAX
Registration Number:	4481077	HERO MAKER
Registration Number:	3879021	HOBBICO
Registration Number:	1525029	HOBBICO
Registration Number:	4495960	HOBBICO
Registration Number:	3362003	INTERLINK
Registration Number:	1956610	LUSTREKOTE
Registration Number:	3478174	
Registration Number:	3302092	
Registration Number:	2772460	MICROSIZERS
Registration Number:	0829408	MONOKOTE
Registration Number:	4409998	O'
Registration Number:	1599703	O.S.
Registration Number:	1937617	O'DONNELL RACING FUEL
Registration Number:	2648942	O'DONNELL RACING FUEL
Registration Number:	1775615	OMNIMODELS
Registration Number:	1722179	POWER POINT
Registration Number:	2342181	REALFLIGHT
Registration Number:	3157595	SERV-U
Registration Number:	1720256	SPEEDMART
Registration Number:	4321580	SUPER POWER FUEL
Registration Number:	1856850	SUPER TIGRE
Registration Number:	3777416	SUPER TIGRE
Registration Number:	4220716	TACTIC
Registration Number:	4254107	TEAM DURANGO
Registration Number:	4323984	TEAM DURANGO
Registration Number:	1348981	T F TOP FLITE
Registration Number:	1082618	THE BLACK BARON
Registration Number:	1348979	TOP FLITE
Registration Number:	3239410	TOWER TRADEMARK

REEL. 005321 FRAME. 0144

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1722832	TOWER HOBBIES
Registration Number:	1720255	TOWER TALK
Registration Number:	2935119	VISUAL ECHO

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2168617864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-861-7864

Email: clevelandip@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah A. Wilcox
Address Line 1: 1900 East 9th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3200

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah A. Wilcox
SIGNATURE:	/DAW/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 71**

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page11.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page12.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page13.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page14.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page15.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page16.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page17.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page18.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page19.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page20.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page21.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page22.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page23.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page24.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page25.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page26.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page27.tif **RADEMARK** 

REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0145

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page28.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page29.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page30.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page31.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page32.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page33.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page34.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page35.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page36.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page37.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page38.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page39.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page40.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page41.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page42.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page43.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page44.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page45.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page46.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page47.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page48.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page49.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page50.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page51.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page52.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page53.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page54.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page55.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page56.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page57.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page58.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page59.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page60.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page61.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page62.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page63.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page64.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page65.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page66.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page67.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page68.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page69.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page70.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)--Hobbico to cyprium#page71.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated for reference purposes only as of July 11, 2014, by and among Hobbico, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Hobbico"), Tower Hobbies, Inc., an Illinois corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("Tower"), Great Planes Model Manufacturing, Inc., an Illinois corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("Great Planes"), United Model, Inc., an Illinois corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("United Model"), Revell Inc., an Illinois corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("Revell"), Estes-Cox Corp., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("EC"), and Axial R/C Inc., a California corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobbico ("Axial" and, together with Hobbico, Tower, Great Planes, United Model, Revell, and EC, "Grantors" and individually a "Grantor"), and Cyprium Investors IV AIV I LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Grantee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Securities Purchase Agreement of even date herewith by and among Grantors and Grantee (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), the Grantee has, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent, agreed to lend monies (collectively, the "Loans") to or for the benefit of the Grantors;

WHEREAS, the Grantee has required as a condition, among others, to the making of the Loans to the Grantors, in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among Grantors and Grantee ("Pledge and Security Agreement")), that the Grantors execute and deliver this Agreement to Grantee; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, Grantee and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent ("Senior Agent"), are entering into a Subordination and Intercreditor Agreement of even date herewith to establish the relative rights and priorities of the Grantee, the Senior Agent and the Senior Lenders (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Subordination Agreement"). The Liens and security interests created hereunder, the obligations of Grantors to deliver Collateral to Grantee, and the exercise of rights and remedies of the Grantee set forth herein shall be subject in all instances to the terms of the Subordination Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings specified in the Pledge and Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of the Purchase Agreement</u>. The Purchase Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 3. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks and Licenses</u>. To secure a prompt, complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for the benefit of the Grantee, a continuing security interest in, as and by way of a second

mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests except for the security interest in favor of Senior Agent securing the Senior Debt (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of such Grantor's now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (a) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, trade styles, service marks, registered service marks, internet domain names and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, trade styles, service marks, registered service marks, internet domain names and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of each Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
- (b) rights under or interests in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party in connection with any of the Trademarks or such other party's trademarks and registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, trade names and trade styles, to the extent such rights are assignable pursuant to such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreement without invalidating such agreements, whether any Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including without limitation, those license agreements listed on <a href="Schedule B">Schedule B</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to prepare and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by such Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses, and all books and all records (including, without limitation, customer lists, credit files, computer programs, printouts and other computer materials and records) pertaining to any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses," and together with the Trademarks, the "Trademark Collateral").

Notwithstanding the foregoing, with respect to the Grantors, the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations shall not be secured by (and the definition of Trademark Collateral is hereby limited to exclude): (a) any contract, license, permit or franchise where the third party to such agreement asserts (and it is determined that) such contract, license, permit or franchise validly prohibits the creation by the Grantors of a security interest in such contract, license, permit or franchise (or in any rights or property obtained by the Grantors under such contract, license, permit or franchise), in which case the security granted hereunder in such contract, license, permit or franchise, shall be deemed not to have been granted, ab initio; or (b) any rights or property to the extent that any valid and enforceable law or regulation applicable to such rights or property prohibits the creation of a security interest therein; provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph shall not prohibit the creation of a security interest under this Agreement to the extent that Article 9 of the UCC is effective to permit the creation of such security interest notwithstanding the prohibitions referred to above; provided, further, that the provisions of this paragraph shall not prohibit the security interests created by this Agreement from extending to the proceeds of such contract, license, permit, franchise or rights or property or to the monetary value of the good will and other General Intangibles of the Grantors related thereto. Each Grantor represents and warrants to the Grantee that such Grantor does not have knowledge of any contract, license, permit, franchise, rights or properties of third parties that would prohibit the creation of a security interest therein.

- New Trademarks and Licenses. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to Grantee that (i) Schedule A sets forth all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor as of the date of this Agreement, (ii) Schedule B sets forth all of the Licenses held by such Grantor as of the date of this Agreement and (iii) no other liens, claims or security interests have been granted by such Grantor to any other Person in such Trademarks and Licenses except as permitted under Section 8.2 of the Purchase Agreement. Each Grantor hereby agrees that if, prior to the termination of this Agreement, such Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, file any application for registration thereof, become entitled to the reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Trademark or Licenses, or enter into any new License, then (i) the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto, (ii) such Grantor shall promptly furnish written notice thereof to Grantee together with information sufficient to permit Grantee, upon its receipt of such notice, to modify this Agreement, as appropriate, by amending Schedules A and/or B, as appropriate, and (iii) such Grantor shall execute and deliver, with regard to any Trademarks, any agreements, instruments and documents that Grantee may reasonably request from time to time to further effect and confirm the assignment and grant of security interest created by this Agreement in such Trademarks, and such Grantor hereby appoints Grantee, at all times during the continuance of a Default, its attorney-in-fact to execute, deliver and record any and all such agreements, instruments and documents for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed and such power, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable for so long as this Agreement shall be in effect with respect to such Grantor.
- 5. <u>Royalties</u>. Each Grantor hereby agrees that the use by the Grantee of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized hereunder shall be coextensive with such Grantor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Grantee to such Grantor.
- 6. <u>Termination of Grantee's Security Interest</u>. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. Upon payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations and termination of the Purchase Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate. Following such termination, Grantee shall, upon the request of any Grantor, execute a written release confirming the termination and any and all other documents reasonably requested by such Grantor or the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any state, province or county, in connection with such termination.
- 7. <u>Duties of the Grantors</u>. Each Grantor shall (i) prosecute diligently any Trademark or service mark application, if any, that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (ii) make application on registrable trademarks or service marks as such Grantor deems appropriate, and (iii) take all reasonable steps to preserve and maintain all of such Grantor's rights in the registered Trademarks and Licenses whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising, including, without limitation, making timely filings with regard to registered Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any state, province or country or renewals and extensions and diligently monitoring unauthorized use hereof.
- 8. Grantee's Right to Sue. After the occurrence and during the continuation of a Default, the Required Holders (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in their own name to enforce the Trademarks or Licenses and, if the Required Holders shall commence any such suit, each Grantor shall, at the request of the Required Holders, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Required Holders in aid of such enforcement. Each Grantor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse Grantee for all costs incurred by Grantee in the exercise of such enforcement (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees).

- 9. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between any Grantor and Grantee and no failure or delay on the part of Grantee to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Purchase Agreement or under any other agreement, shall operate as a waiver of any of Grantee's rights, powers or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Purchase Agreement or under any other agreement.
- 10. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement may not be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided herein or by a writing signed by Grantors and Grantee.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney. All of the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the Trademarks or Licenses, whether established hereby, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. After the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, each Grantor hereby appoints Grantee and all Persons as the Grantee may designate, in its sole and absolute discretion, as such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Grantee may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement; provided, however, Grantee shall not exercise the foregoing rights without the prior written approval of the Required Holders. Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and all financing arrangements between Grantee and the Grantors shall have been terminated. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Grantee under the Purchase Agreement or any of the other Investment Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or Licenses may be located or deemed located.
- 12. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon each Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit Grantee and its nominees, successors or assigns. Grantor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for such Grantor. No Grantor shall assign its obligations hereunder without Grantee's prior written consent.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or prohibited under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such invalidity or prohibition, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- 14. GOVERNING LAW; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS. EACH GRANTOR AND GRANTEE HEREBY WAIVES ITS RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR OTHER LITIGATION OF ANY TYPE BROUGHT BY ANY OF THE PARTIES AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY, WHETHER WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACT

CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS OR OTHERWISE. GRANTORS AND GRANTEE EACH AGREE THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE TRIED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE THAT THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IS WAIVED BY OPERATION OF THIS SECTION AS TO ANY ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER PROCEEDING WHICH SEEKS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY PROVISIONS HEREOF. THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS AGREEMENT.

- 15. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications required or desired to be served, given or delivered hereunder shall be served, given or delivered and shall be deemed to have been validly served, given or delivered in accordance with Section 13.2 of the Purchase Agreement.
- 16. <u>Duty of Grantee</u>. Grantee shall not be liable for any actions, omissions, errors of judgment or mistakes of fact or law with respect to the Trademarks or Licenses except as a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Grantee. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantee shall not be under any obligation to take any action necessary to preserve rights of any Grantor in the Trademarks or Licenses against any other Persons but may do so at its option, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of Grantors and added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- 17. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 18. <u>Subordination Agreement.</u> THIS INSTRUMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT IN FAVOR OF WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND EACH HOLDER (AS DEFINED IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT), BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, SHALL BE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT.

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.

5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have duly executed this Agreement, dated for reference purposes only as of the 11th day of July, 2014.

#### **GRANTORS**

HOBBICO, INC.

TOWER HOBBIES, INC.

GREAT PLANES MODEL MANUFACTURING INC.

UNITED MODEL, INC.

REVELL INC.

ESTES-COX CORP.

AXIAL R/C INC.

By: Willard K. Muirheid

Treasurer

#### GRANTEE

#### CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV AIV I LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

By Cyprium IV Management LLC, its General Partner

By Cyprium Investment Partners LLC its Manager

By:

Cindy J. Babitt Member and Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have duly executed this Agreement, dated for reference purposes only as of the 11th day of July, 2014.

GRANTORS	
HOBBICO, INC.	

TOWER HOBBIES, INC.

GREAT PLANES MODEL MANUFACTURING INC.

UNITED MODEL, INC.

REVELL INC.

ESTES-COX CORP.

AXIAL R/C INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Willard K. Muirheid

Treasurer

**GRANTEE** 

#### CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV AIV I LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

By Cyprium IV Management LLC,

its General Partner

By Cyprium Investment Partners LLC

its Manager

Cindy J. Babitt

Member and Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

### SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **Registered Trademarks**

See Attached.

**Trade Names** 

See Attached.

#### **Internet Domain Names**

See list of Domain Names Attached.

# Hobbico Trademarks

Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles	Registered	09-Jul-2023	4363735 09-Jul-2013	85/715942 29-Aug-2012	United States of America	ARRMA (stylized)
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles	Pending			1604189 05-Feb-2014	Australia	ARRMA (stylized)
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles	Registered	04-Dec-2022	4254106 04-Dec-2012	85/645808 07-Jun-2012	United States of America	ARRMA
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles	Registered	19-Sep-2022	011199536 30-Jan-2013	011199536 19-Sep-2012	European Community	ARRMA
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles	Pending			1604188 05-Feb-2014	Australia	ARRMA
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model boats and component parts therefor, namely, propellers, drain plugs, rudder blades, fins, and starting belts	Registered	19-Oct-2020	3862736 19-Oct-2010	77/816302 31-Aug-2009	United States of America	AQUACRAFT
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model boats and component parts therefor, namely, propellers, drain plugs, rudder blades, fins and starting belts all being sold for model boats.	Registered	19-Sep-2022	011199361 18-Feb-2013	011199361 19-Sep-2012	European Community	AQUACRAFT
Cl. 2: Paint for model airplanes Cl. 28: Film and fabric coverings for model airplanes	Kegistered	16-Feb-2023	1753070 16-Feb-1993	74/147648 14-Mar-1991	United States of America	21ST CENTURY
Class/Goods and Services	Status	Next Renewal	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Country_ Name	Trademark

AXIAL	AXIAL	AXIAL	ARROW and Design	ARROW and Design	ARROW and Design	Trademark
European Community	China (People's Republic)	China (People's Republic)	sign United States of America	sign United States of America	Bra	Country Name
009092982 10-May-2010	8763059 21-Oct-2010	8763058 21-Oct-2010	74/454913 08-Nov-1993	73/444726 21-Sep-1983	827034725 29-Oct-2004	Appln. No./ Filing Date
009092982 26-Oct-2010	8763059 28-Dec-2011	8763058 28-Oct-2011	1856102 27-Sep-1994	1314010 08-Jan-1985	827034725 24-Mar-2009	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
10-May-2020	28-Dec-2021	28-Oct-2021	27-Sep-2024	08-Jan-2015	24-Mar-2019	Next Renewal
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 8: Scissors; wrenches; hex drivers; socket drivers; reamers; flywheel remover tools; Cl. 25: Clothing; shirts; t-shirts; caps; baseball caps; Cl. 28: Remote-controlled toy vehicles; radio-controlled toy vehicles; parts and accessories for remote-controlled vehicles and radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 28: Remote-controlled toy vehicles; radio-controlled toy vehicles; engines for remote-controlled toy vehicles; parts of engines for remote-controlled toy vehicles; wheels for remote-controlled toy vehicles; tires for remote-controlled toy vehicles; lights for remote-controlled toy vehicles; exhaust pipes for remote-controlled toy vehicles; chassis for remote-controlled toy vehicles; electronics for remote-controlled toy vehicles; plastic parts for remote-controlled toy vehicles; bodies for remote-controlled toy vehicles.	Cl. 25: Clothing; shirts; t-shirts; caps; baseball caps	Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Cl. 42: Mail order catalog services in the field of audio and video equipment and accessories	Cl. 42: Mail order distributor services in the field of radio controlled models	Class/Goods and Services

COX and Design		COX and Design		COX and Design		COX and Design	COX and Design	COX	Trademark
Canada		Benelux	7 F650 87 YE	Austria	i	Australia	Australia	Japan	Country Name
777569 10-Mar-1995		0040126 02-Mar-1978	21-Jul-1998	4473/98		1468182 19-Jul-2011	317423 18-Apr-1978	7-719770 16-Jun-1995	Appln. No./ Filing Date
TMA470484 04-Feb-1997		0351554 02-Mar-1978	09-Oct-1998	178395		1102204 05-Jan-2012	A317423 26-May-1981	678456-2 30-Jan-1997	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
04-Feb-2027		02-Mar-2018		09-Oct-2018		19-Jul-2021	18-Apr-2019	16-Jun-2015	Next Renewal
Registered		Registered	G. G.	Registered		Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
N/A: Vehicles and model airplanes of the toy model racing type, including engines and radio controls therefor	Cl. 28: Model of construction of vehicles, model of planes and other structures with air bearing pressure, parts and accessories included/understood in this class for those	Cl. 09: Parts and accessories included in this class to build models of vehicles, aircraft models and other structures to lift air control systems including radio, transmitter, receiver and servo radio devices to control the operation of toys and models from a remote location and communication purposes.	Cl. 28: Goods not listed in English	Cl. 9: Good not listed in English	Cl. 28: Model airplanes and component parts	Cl. 9: Electronic radio transmitters, receivers, and servos for controlling the operation of engine powered toy aircraft models from a remote location; batteries and battery chargers	Cl. 28: Model airplanes and parts accessories therefor, including engines for use with such models	Cl. 28: Model airplanes and parts accessories therefor, including engines for use with such models	Class/Goods and Services

	COX	© SX	COX		CO.X	
	COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	Trademark
	European Community	European Community	China (People's Republic)	China (People's Republic)	Canada	Country Name
	19-Jul-2011	01162650 05-May-1999	19-May-1998	19-Jul-2011	1536258 19-Jul-2011	Appin. No./ Filing Date
	1102204 05-Jan-2012	001162650 26-Mar-2001	1307913 28-Aug-1999	1102204 05-Jan-2012	TMA842569 07-Feb-2013	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
	19-Jul-2021	05-May-2019	28-Aug-2019	19-July-2021	07-Feb-2028	Next Renewal
	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Model airplanes and component parts	Cl. 9: Electronic radio transmitters, receivers, and servos for controlling the operation of engine powered toy aircraft models from a remote location; batteries and battery chargers	Class 28: Toy model vehicles and aircrafts	Cl. 16: Printed teaching, technical, instructional and educational material, printed matter, publications; books, newspapers.	Cl. 9: Electronic radio transmitters, receivers, and servos for controlling the operation of engine powered toy aircraft models from a remote location; batteries and battery chargers; Cl. 28: Model airplanes and component parts	N/A: Model airplanes and component parts, namely, batteries and battery chargers; electronic radio transmitters, receivers, and servos for controlling the operation of engine powered toy aircraft models from a remote location	Class/Goods and Services

COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	COX and Design	Trademark
United States of America	United States of America	Taiwan	Sweden	Name Spain	Country
75/936102 06-Mar-2000	72/381214 18-Jan-1971	81042943 25-Aug-1992	781134 01-Mar-1978	Filing Date 07-Jun-1993	Appln. No./
2435166 13-Mar-2001	944537 10-Oct-1972	605641 16-Jul-1993	172847 11-Jul-1980	Reg. Date 1765897 07-Jun-1993	Reg. No./
13-Mar-2021	10-Oct-2022	15-Jul-2023	11-Jul-2020	07-Jun-2023	Next Renewal
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 9: Electronic radio transmitters, receivers, and servos for controlling the operation of engine powered toy aircraft models from a remote location	Cl. 28: Vehicles and model airplanes of the toy model racing type	Cl. 28: Taiwan Nat'l Class 78: Model toy vehicles, space rockets, aircraft, space shuttles, airships; model toy vehicles; model toy airplanes; combination model toy vehicles, space rockets, space shuttles, airships, aircraft, vehicles and airplanes; engines for model airplanes, engines for model toys vehicles and aircraft in local Class 78 (corresponding to current Class 28)	Cl. 9: Radio control systems intended for the operation of toys and hobby models including model airplanes as well as electronic radio transmitters, -receivers and servos for controlling toy and hobby models from a remote location and for communication systems  Cl. 28: Construction kits for vehicles, air planes and other air crafts for hobby use and/or intended as models as well as parts and accessories thereto	Cl. 28: Construction models of vehicles, model airplanes, and other aerofoil structures	Class/Goods and Services

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
COX and Design	United States	85/220742	4104253	28-Feb-2022	Registered	Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers
	of America	19-Jan-2011	28-Feb-2012			Cl. 28: Model airplanes
DBOOTS	United States	85/645823	4254108	04-Dec-2022	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicle
	of America	07-Jun-2012	04-Dec-2012			component parts, namely tires
DBOOTS and Design United State	United States of America	85/715950 29-Aug-2012	4323983 23-Apr-2013	23-Apr-2023	Registered	Cl. 28: Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicle component parts, namely tires

Trademark DURATRAX	Country Name Croatia	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date 1050732	Next Renewal 11-Aug-2020	Status Registered	Class/Goods and Services Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors
	W.	11-Aug-2010	14-Oct-2010			Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles
						Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs
						Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles
						Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ball-bearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit; replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars

10

				DURATRAX	Trademark
			Community	European	Country Name
			10-Dec-2002	002965481	Appln. No./ Filing Date
			03-2ep-2004	002965481	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
			·	10-Dec-2022	Next Renewal
				Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ballbearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit	Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio- controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs	Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Class/Goods and Services

		i .		DURATRAX	Trademark
			Madrid Protocol	Internat'I	Country Name
				11_4116-2010	Appln. No./ Filing Date
				1050732 14-Oct-2010	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
				11-Aug-2020	Next Renewal
				Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ball-bearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit; replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars	Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio- controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs	Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Class/Goods and Services

DURATRAX			DURATRAX	Trademark
Paraguay			Montenegro	Country Name
08/24.611 09-Jul-2008		C S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	11-Aug-2010	Appln. No./ Filing Date
333975 21-Jun-2010			1050732 14-Oct-2010	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
21-Jun-2020			11-Aug-2020	Next Renewal
Registered			Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled toy vehicles, starters for motors and engines for model-controlled vehicles; radio receivers for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles; electrical distribution or control machines/instruments for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles; rotary converters for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled wehicles Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ball-bearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, speed control assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit; replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars	Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Class/Goods and Services

TRADEMARK

Cl. 9: Batteries and cells for scaled model-radio-controlled vehicles	Registered	21-Jun-2020	333974 21-Jun-2010	08/24.610 09-Jul-2008	Paraguay	DURATRAX
Cl. 7: Electric motors for radio-controlled model vehicles, starter boxes for radio-controlled motor vehicles and soldering tools	Registered	19-Jan-2020	327894 19-Jan-2010	08/24.609 09-Jul-2008	Paraguay	DURATRAX
Cl. 4: Fuels for scale model radio-controlled vehicles	Registered	15-Feb-2020	328061 15-Feb-2010	08/24.608 09-Jul-2008	Paraguay	DURATRAX
Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Registered	15-Feb-2020	328060 15-Feb-2010	08/24.607 09-Jul-2008	Paraguay	DURATRAX
Class/Goods and Services	Status	Next Renewal	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Country Name	Trademark

				DURATRAX	Trademark
			r castarion	Russian	Country Name
			11-118-2010	11-4 :: 2010	Appln. No./ Filing Date
			17 00, 2010	1050732	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
				11-Aug-2020	Next Renewal
				Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ballbearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit; replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars	Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs	Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Class/Goods and Services

DURATRAX	Trademark
Serbia	Country Name
11-Aug-2010	Appin. No./ Filing Date
1050732 14-Oct-2010	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
11-Aug-2020	Next Renewal
Registered	Status
Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles  Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs  Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled wehicles  Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ball-bearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit; replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars	Class/Goods and Services

Trademark	DURATRAX Uni				DURATRAX Unit	ECONOKOTE Unit of A
Country Name	United States				United States of America	United States of America
Appln. No./ Filing Date					73/717775 21-Mar-1988	73/115492 11-Feb-1977
Reg. No./ Reg. Date	1932538 07-Nov-1995				1516525 13-Dec-1988	1086441 28-Feb-1978
Next Renewal	07-Nov-2015				13-Dec-2018	28-Feb-2018
Status	Registered				Registered	Registered
Class/Goods and Services	Cl. 3: Cleaning preparations for electric motors	Cl. 4: Fuel for scale model radio-controlled vehicles  Cl. 7: Electric motors for scale model radio-controlled vehicles, starter boxes for scale model radio-radio-controlled vehicle and soldering jigs	Cl. 9: Batteries, radio receivers, receiver battery packs, adapters and connectors, all for scaled model radio-controlled vehicles	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model car kits comprising plastic, metal and fiberglass parts including but not limited to chassis, bodies, ballbearings, gear assemblies, joint installations, wheel base and tire assemblies, pinion installations, suspension assemblies, shocks, servo saver assemblies, steering rod assemblies, speed control assemblies, battery connector installations and trim for construction of a radio-controlled vehicles used for recreation or in sports competitions; glue, field bags, wrench sets, fuel bottles and electrical wire, all for scale model radio-controlled vehicle assembly and sold as a unit	Cl. 28: Replacement parts used on scale model radio-controlled cars	Cl. 22: Plastic covering for model airplanes

FLIGHTPOWER LITHIUM POLYMER and Design Tighting polymer	FLIGHTPOWER	FAUX STITCH	FAUX STITCH			Trademark ELECTRIFLY
European Community	United States of America	United States of America	Canada			Country Name United States of America
008165301 19-Mar-2009	77/816330 31-Aug-2009	78/387325 19-Mar-2004	1212133 29-Mar-2004			Appln. No./ Filing Date 77/414585 06-Mar-2008
008165301 28-Sep-2010	3774659 13-Apr-2010	2935118 22-Mar-2005	TMA655598 21-Dec-2005	-	·	Reg. No./ Reg. Date 3526983 04-Nov-2008
19-Mar-2019	13-Apr-2020	22-Mar-2015	21-Dec-2020			Next Renewal 04-Nov-2018
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered			Status Registered
CI 9: Batteries; battery packs; battery chargers; parts and fittings for the aforementioned goods CI. 28: Retail services in respect of batteries, battery packs, battery chargers, and parts and fittings for the aforementioned goods; all of the foregoing available through retail outlets, by mail order or by means of a web site on the Internet	Cl. 9: Batteries for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles	Cl. 28: Puzzles	Cl. N/A: Puzzles	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes	Cl. 9: Batteries, chargers for electric batteries, electronic speed controls for motors, radio receivers, flight packs, namely, aeronautical radio communication machines and apparatus, adapters and electric connectors, all for radiocontrolled model airplanes	Class/Goods and Services Cl. 7: Motors for radio-controlled model airplanes

Trademark	Country	Annin No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
	Name	Filing Date	Reg. Date			
FLYZONE	China (People's Republic)	14-Feb-2013	1167729 25-Jul-2013	14-Feb-2023	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes; electronic servo motor controllers Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, electric switches, receivers and electric speed controllers Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
FLYZONE	European Community	010879393 14-May-2012	010879393 11-Oct-2012	14-May-2022	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, servos, switches, receivers and electronic speed controls Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
FLYZONE	Internat'l Registration Madrid Protocol	14-Feb-2013	1167729 25-Jul-2013	14-Feb-2023	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, servos, switches, receivers and electronic speed controls Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
FLYZONE	Japan	14-Feb-2013	1167729 25-Jul-2013	14-Feb-2023	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes; electronic servo motor controllers Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, electric switches, receivers and electric speed controllers Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear

Published
Pending
Pending
14-Feb-2013 Registered
Next Renewal Status

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
FLYZONE	United States of America	85/600858 18-Apr-2012	4330668 07-May-2013	07-May-2023	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, electronic servo motor controllers, electric switches, radio receivers and electric speed controls Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
FLYZONE and Design  Flyzone	European Community	010879492 14-May-2012	010879492 11-Oct-2012	14-May-2022	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, servos, switches, receivers and electronic speed controls Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
FLYZONE and Design	United States of America	85/600864 18-Apr-2012	4337404 21-May-2013	21-May-2023	Registered	Cl. 7: Engines and motors for toy model airplanes Cl. 9: Batteries and battery chargers; radios and accessories thereof, namely, servos, switches, receivers and electronic speed controls Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model airplanes and component parts, namely, replacement wings, propellers and landing gear
GMS	United States of America	78/258519 05-Jun-2003	3039918 10-Jan-2006	10-Jan-2016	Registered	Cl. 28: Parts and accessories for use with model toy airplanes, boats, and cars, namely miniature internal combustion engines and parts thereof
GMS and Design	Canada	1085276 07-Dec-2000	TMA589202 09-Sep-2003	09-Sep-2018	Registered in the name of GMS Technology, Ltd.	Cl. N/A: Model engines and components for model engines, namely, crank shafts, pistons, connecting rods, wrist pins, cylinder liners, cylinder heads, carburetors, gow-plugs, mufflers and bearings

Trademark	Country	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
GREAT NEWS	United States of America	74/238698 21-Jan-1992	1721910 06-Oct-1992	06-Oct-2022	Registered	Cl. 16: Wholesale sales catalog featuring radio controlled models and accessories therefor
GREAT PLANE	Paraguay	96/18491 06-Sep-1996	297607 18-Apr-2007	18-Jun-2017	Registered	Cl. 7: All goods in this class
GREAT PLANES	Chile	838331 24-Sep-2008	847545 23-Apr-2009	23-Apr-2019	Registered	Class 39: Distribution services relating to radio- controlled scale models and accessories for same, switch disc of goods/services only
GREAT PLANES	Chile	838319 24-Sep-2008	847546 23-Apr-2009	23-Apr-2019	Registered	Class 16: Catalogs containing radio-controlled scale models and accessories for same, switch disc of goods/services only
GREAT PLANES	Czech Republic	117336 27-Nov-1996	221170 27-Nov-1996	27-Nov-2016	Registered	Cl. 24: Toys, dolls, game machines, sporting & gymnastic implements, fishing tackle, musical instruments, gramophone (excluding electric gramophone), records, and their parts/fittings
GREAT PLANES	Mexico	504858 31-Aug-2001	814806 26-Nov-2003	31-Aug-2021	Registered	Cl. 28: Games, toys, sporting and gymnastic articles not included in other classes; Christmas tree ornaments
GREAT PLANES	Russian Federation	2012706619 07-Mar-2012	48151 25-Feb-2013	07-Mar-2022	Registered	Cl. 9: Flight simulation software for radio- controlled model airplanes Cl. 28: Radio controlled model automobiles, airplanes and boats, and parts therefor
GREAT PLANES and Design	Brazil	817825630 24-May-1994	817825630 07-Jul-1998	07-Jul-2018	Registered	Cl. 28.10: Radio controlled model vehicles, airplanes, and boats, and parts therefor

GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	FIGREN PLAYE	GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	GUAPLANG	DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	GREAT PLANES Aus	GWAPLANG	COMPANY and Design		GREAT PLANES Aro	Trademark
ivia		ivia			Australia				Aroentina	Country Name
16482 08-Dec-1998		16481 10-Dec-1998			776996 28-Oct-1998			998		Appln. No./ Filing Date
78323-A 13-Jul-2000		78346-A 20-Jul-2000	•		776996 03-Nov-2000	-		27-Apr-2000	2457433	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
13-Jul-2020		20-Jul-2020			28-Oct-2018				15-A 1110-2021	Next Renewal
Registered		Registered			Registered				Registered	Status
Cl. 42: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefore		Cl. 16: Catalogs in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefor		Cl. 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefor	Cl. 16: Catalogs in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefor			field of radio controlled models and accessories therefor	Cl. 42: Wholesale distributorship services in the	Class/Goods and Services

GREAT PLANES Chile MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design COMPANY	GREAT PLANES Chile MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design COMPANY and	GREAT PLANES Brazil MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	Trademark Country Name
477.145 24-Feb-2000	477.144 24-Feb-2000	823589560 22-Feb-2001	Appln. No./ Filing Date
904.703 01-Aug-2000	904.702 01-Aug-2000	823589560 13-Mar-2007	Reg. No./
01-Aug-2020	01-Aug-2020	13-Mar-2017	Next Renewal
Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 39: Services of distribution in the field of radio-controlled models and accessories for such	Cl. 16: Catalogs in the field of radio-controlled models and accessories for such	Cl. 40: Wholesale distributorship services and mail order services in the field of radiocontrolled models and parts therefore	Class/Goods and Services

THE PARKET STATES AND AND SERVICE SECURITION OF THE PARKET STATES AND SECURITIONS.		STORY (STORY STORY	Commercial Control of the Control of		TOTAL THE SECOND STATES OF SECOND TO SECOND	
Trademark	Country Name	Appin. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./	Next Kenewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
GREAT PLANES	Japan	2000-2286	4413817	01-Sep-2020	Registered	Cl. 16: Printed matter
DISTRIBUTORS		19 <b>-</b> Jan-2000	0007-dac-10			Cl. 28: Radio controlled models and other toys
COMPANY and Design						
GIENTAND				·		
GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	Mexico	359163 05-Jan-1999	604293 29-Mar-1999	05-Jan-2019	Registered	Cl. 16: Catalogs in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefore
GREATPLANE						
GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY and Design	Mexico	359160 05-Jan-1999	611145 27-May-1999	05-Jan-2019	Registered	Cl. 42: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefore
-GRAPIANE						
GREAT PLANES MODEL DISTRIBUTORS and Design D	Turkey	2014/04256 17-Jan-2014			Pending	Cl. 42: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of radio controlled models and accessories therefore

Trademark HOBBICO	Country Name Paraguay	Appln. No./ Filing Date 96/18487 06-Sep-1996	Reg. No./ Reg. Date 297606 18-Apr-2007	Next Renewal 18-Jun-2017	Status Registered	Class/Goods and Services Cl. 12: All articles protected under the mentioned class
НОВВІСО	Turkey	2014/11491 11-Feb-2014			Pending	Cl. 8: Hand tools for radio-controlled vehicles namely, pliers, wire cutters and scissors Cl. 9: Battery chargers and heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons and torches Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles Cl. 35: Distributorship services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles
HOBBICO	United States	77/943728 24-Feb-2010	3879021 23-Nov-2010	23-Nov-2020	Registered	
HOBBICO and Design	Brazil	818742895 22-Aug-1995	818742895 16-Nov-1999	16-Nov-2019	Registered	
HOBBICO and Design	Brazil	818742887 22-Aug-1995	818742887 06-Jan-1998	06-Jan-2018	Registered	,

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
HOBBICO and	Taiwan	78/49145 01-Nov-1989	498659	15-Sep-2020	Registered	Cl. 71: Voltameters, speeders (mini size), meters for weights and measures
Новвісо		OTTIVETOO				
HOBBICO and Design	Taiwan	78/49147 01-Nov-1989	495335 16-Aug-1990	15-Aug-2020	Registered	Cl. 87: Power suppliers, starters, chargers
Новвісо						
HOBBICO and Design	Taiwan	78/49149 01-Nov-1989	516488 16-Aug-1990	15-Aug-2020	Registered	Cl. 84: Thermoplastic guns, spark plug clamps, light clamps, compressors, hand operated pumps

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
HOBBICO and	United States	73/653698 30-Mar-1087	1525029 21_Feb_1080	21-Feb-2019	Registered	Cl. 1: Epoxy white glues
						Cl. 7: Fuel pumps for miniature internal combustion engines
						Cl. 8: Hobby razor blades
						Cl. 9: Voltmeters, tachometers, batteries, glow plug clips for miniature internal combustion engines, electrical starts for miniature internal combustion engines, electric battery chargers or rechargers
						Cl. 11: Heat guns to seal shrinking plastic covering sealing irons used to spot-seal plastic covering
						Cl. 28: Carrying cases for model vehicles and accessories therefor (previously referred to as "field boxes")
Hobbico and New Design Logo	Brazil	840544570 12-Jun-2013			Published	Cl. 7: Heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons and torches
Hobbico and New Design Logo	Brazil	840544618 12-Jun-2013			Published	Cl. 8: Hand tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, pliers, wire cutters and scissors
Hobbico and New Design Logo	Brazil	840544642 12-Jun-2013			Published	Cl. 9: Battery chargers
Hobbico and New Design Logo	Brazil	840544677 12-Jun-2013			Published	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles

011							
Published CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Or Cor  too  Pending CI.  A Pending CI.  Too  Pending CI.  Too  Too  Too  Pending CI.  Too  Too  Too  Too  Too  Too  Too  T	Cl. 7: Heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons and torches Cl. 8: Hand tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, pliers, wire cutters and scissors Cl. 9: Battery chargers Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles Cl. 35: Distributorship services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles	Registered	19-Dec-2022	011438512 24-Jul-2013	011438512 19-Dec-2012	European Community	Hobbico and New Design Logo
Published CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Conton	Cl. 35: Sales promotion for others in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles	Pending			12741389 13-Jun-2013	China (People's Republic)	Hobbico and New Design Logo
Published CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Only Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Only Pending CI.	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled toy vehicles; toy vehicles; toy cars	Pending			12741390 13-Jun-2013	China (People's Republic)	Hobbico and New Design Logo
Published CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Pending CI.  Only the tork of the tor	9:	Pending			12741391 13-Jun-2013	China (People's Republic)	Hobbico and New Design Logo
Published Cl.  Published rad  Published rad  Published rad  Pending vel  toru	Cl. 8: Hand-held tools hand-operated for radio- controlled vehicles, namely, pliers, wire cutting tools and scissors	Pending			12741392 13-Jun-2013	China (People's Republic)	Hobbico and New Design Logo
Published Cl.	Cl. 7: Heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons and torches	Pending			12741393 13-Jun-2013	China (People's Republic)	Hobbico and New Design Logo
THE PERSON NAMED IN	Cl. 35: Distributorship services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles	Published			840544707 12-Jun-2013	Brazil	Hobbico and New Design Logo
	Class/Goods and Services	Status	Next Renewal	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Country Name	Trademark

Trademark	Country	Appin. No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
	Name	Filing Date	Reg. Date			
Hobbico and New Design Logo	Taiwan	102031192 10-Jun-2013			Pending	Cl. 7: Heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons and torches
388						Cl. 8: Hand tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, pliers, wire cutters and scissors Cl. 9: Battery chargers Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles Cl. 35: Distributorship services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles
Hobbico and New Design Logo	United States of America	85/800796 12-Dec-2012	4495960 11-Mar-2014	11-Mar-2014	Registered	Cl. 7: Heating tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, electric soldering irons Cl. 8: Hand tools for radio-controlled vehicles, namely, pliers, wire cutters and scissors Cl. 9: Battery chargers
						Cl. 35: Distributorship services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles
HOBBICO (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	6394134 22-Nov-2007	6394134 28-Mar-2010	27-Mar-2020	Registered	Cl. 1: Epoxy white glues
HOBBICO (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	6394133 22-Nov-2007	6394133 07-Mar-2010	06-Mar-2020	Registered	Cl. 7: Fuel pumps for miniature internal combustion engines
HOBBICO (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	6394132 22-Nov-2007	6394132 28-Mar-2010	27-Mar-2020	Registered	Cl. 8: Hobby razor blades
HOBBICO (in Chinese Characters)	China (People's Republic)	6394131 22-Nov-2007	6394131 28-Mar-2010	27-Mar-2020	Registered	Cl. 9: Voltmeters; tachometers, electric contacts; plugs, sockets and other contacts [electrical connections]; electric couplings; starters; electric switches for miniature internal combustion engines, electric battery chargers or rechargers

Trademark	Country	Appln. No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
	Name	Filing Date	Reg. Date		The state of the s	
Logo (AXIAL)	Korea, Republic of	40-2010-51161 05-Oct-2010	40-0946149 27-Dec-2012	27-Dec-2022	Registered	Cl. 28: Remote-controlled toy vehicles; radio-controlled toy vehicles;
3			,	·		chassis for remote-controlled toy vehicles; chassis for radio-controlled toy vehicles; engines for remote-controlled toy vehicles; engines for radio-controlled toy vehicles; wheels for remote-controlled toy vehicles; wheels for radio-controlled toy vehicles; tires for radio-controlled toy vehicles; tires for radio-controlled toy vehicles
Logo (AXIAL)	United States	78/866171	3478174	29-Jul-2018	Registered	Cl. 25: Clothing, namely, shirts, t-shirts, caps,
*	OT WITH IVA	70-13 Ju-2000	27-Jul-2000	NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN		Daseuali caps
Logo (AXIAL)	United States of America	78/866150 20-Apr-2006	3302092 02-Oct-2007	02-Oct-2017	Registered	Cl. 28: Remote control cars, radio control cars, remote control car parts and accessories, radio control car parts and accessories
MICROSIZERS	Brazil	824556224 03-May-2002	824556224 24-Apr-2007	24-Apr-2017	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio controlled cars
MICROSIZERS	Canada	1133237 06-Mar-2002	TMA631545 31-Jan-2005	31-Jan-2020	Registered	Cl. N/A: Radio controlled cars
MICROSIZERS	European Community	002605293 06-Mar-2002	002605293 25-Jul-2003	06-Mar-2022	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio controlled cars and parts and fittings therefor
MICROSIZERS	Mexico	540102 20-Mar-2002	746003 30-Apr-2002	20-Mar-2022	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio controlled cars

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
MICROSIZERS	United States of America	76/389792 02-Apr-2002	2772460 07-Oct-2003	07-Oct-2023	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio controlled cars
MONOKOTE	Japan	5831/1977 01-Feb-1977	1628663 27-Oct-1983	27-Oct-2023	Registered	Cl. 17: Adhesive coated plastic film coverings for model airplanes
MONOKOTE	Taiwan	83026126 06-Apr-1994	678301 16-Apr-1995	16-Apr-2015	Registered	Cl. 63: Plastic film and adhesive coated plastic film
MONOKOTE	United States of America	72/242686 04-Apr-1966	829408 30-May-1967	30-May-2017	Registered	Cl. 22: Adhesive coated plastic film coverings for model airplanes
O Design	United States of America	85/761992 24-Oct-2012	4409998 01-Oct-2013	01-Oct-2023	Registered	Cl. 4: Racing fuel for model internal combustion engines
O.S.	United States of America	73/800700 12-May-1989	1599703 05-Jun-1990	05-Jun-2020	Registered in the name of Ogawa Seiki	Cl. 28: Model engines
O'DONNELL RACING FUEL	European Community	011199288 19-Sep-2012	011199288 18-Feb-2013	19-Sep-2022	Registered	Cl. 4: Racing fuel for model engines
O'DONNELL RACING FUEL	United States of America	74/646015 13-Mar-1995	1937617 21-Nov-1995	21-Nov-2015	Registered	Cl. 4: Racing fuel for model engines

SERV-U	REALFLIGHT	REALFLIGHT	REALFLIGHT	REALFLIGHT	REAL FLIGHT	POWER POINT	OMNIMODELS	O'DONNELL RACING FUEL and Design (Circle Design)	Trademark
United States of America	United States of America	Russian Federation	Brazil	Argentina	European Community	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Country Name
78/722368 06-Oct-2005	75/400773 05-Dec-1997	2004716890 28-Jul-2004	825127734 19-Nov-2002	2530476 23-Jul-2004	000841817 04-Jun-1998	74/244090 07-Feb-1992	74/328578 05-Nov-1992	76/302021 20-Aug-2001	Appln. No./ Filing Date
3157595 17-Oct-2006	2342181 18-Apr-2000	293560 03-Aug-2005		2070199 03-Mar-2006	000841817 20-Mar-2000	1722179 06-Oct-1992	1775615 08-Jun-1993	2648942 12-Nov-2002	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
17-Oct-2016	18-Apr-2020	28-Jul-2014		03-Mar-2016	04-Jun-2018	06-Oct-2022	08-Jun-2023	12-Nov-2022	Next Renewal
Registered in the name of Servco Equipment & Supply Co.	Registered	Registered	Published	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 35: Retail store, mail-order, and online retail store services featuring restaurant equipment and supplies	Cl. 9: Radio-controlled model aircraft flight simulation software	Cl. N/A: Radio-controlled model aircraft flight simulation software	Cl. 9: Radio-controlled model aircraft flight simulation software	Cl. N/A: Radio-controlled model aircraft flight simulation software	Cl. 9: Flight simulation software for radio- controlled model aircraft	Cl. 28: Propellers for radio controlled model airplanes	Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radiocontrolled models and accessories therefor	Cl. 4: Kacing thet for model engines	-

		A CANADA A				
Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
SPEEDMART	United States of America	74/238699 21-Jan-1992	1720256 29-Sep-1992	29-Sep-2022	Registered	Cl. 16: Mail order catalog featuring radio controlled model car parts and car accessories
SUPER POWER FUEL	United States of America	85/363869 06-Jul-2011	4321580 16-Apr-2013	16-Apr-2023	Registered	Cl. 4: Model airplane engine fuel
SUPER TIGRE	Canada	361599 20-Feb-1973	TMA197644 22-Feb-1974	22-Feb-2019	Registered	Cl. 4: Fuel engines for model boats, model ships, model cars, model airplanes
SUPER TIGRE	China	27-Oct-2010	1057625 09-Dec-2010	27-Oct-2020	Registered	Cl. 7: Electric motors for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles.
						Cl. 9: Batteries and electric speed controls for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles.
SUPERTIGRE	Canada	1076954 29-Sep-2000	TMA575726 14-Feb-2003	14-Feb-2018	Registered	Cl. N/A: Model fuel engines, model fuel engine parts and accessories
SUPERTIGRE	Italy	251398MI 13-Mar-1998	1314399 10-Jan-2001	19-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Machinery
SUPERTIGRE	Italy	103296BO 14-Nov-1996	1212852 24-Feb-1999	11-Dec-2016	Registered	Cl. 28: Games, toys, model cars.
SUPER TIGRE	Paraguay	08/32352 29-Aug-2008	365466 24-Jul-2012	24-Jul-2022	Registered	Cl. 28: Internal combustion engines for use with motorized model vehicles
SUPER TIGRE	United States of America	74/454915 08-Nov-1993	1856850 04-Oct-1994	04-Oct-2024	Registered	Cl. 28: Internal combustion engines for use with motorized model vehicles

SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)  Super  TGRE	SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super TIGRE	SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)  Super  TIGRE	SUPER TIGRE In (Stylized) R. Super		SUPER TIGRE . U.
Bosnia and Herzegovina	Benelux	Austria	International Registration		Name United States of America
3621/55 02-Aug-1955	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	3621/\$5 02-Aug-1955		Filing Date 77/816350 31-Aug-2009
344540A 05-May-1956	344540A 05-May-1956	344540A 05-May-1956	344540A 05-May-1956		Reg. Date 3777416 20-Apr-2010
06-May-2018	06-May-2018	06-May-2018	06-May-2018		20-Apr-2020
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		Registered
Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	CI. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Cl. 9: Batteries and electric speed controls for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles	Cl. 7: Electric motors for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles

44

Trademark	Country	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
SUPER TIGRE	China	3621/55	344540A	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for
(Stylized)		02-Aug-1955	05-May-1956	,		applications on models
				,		
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)	Croatia	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	<ul><li>Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models</li></ul>
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)	Czech Republic	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models
	repuomo	CF TYGO TOO	Co ready x000			of Erromotory Co. T. C. S.
<b>S</b>						
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)	Egypt	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models

45

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized)	France	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	<ul><li>Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models</li></ul>
T Seper						
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super	Germany	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super	Hungary	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super	Liechtetnstein	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models
SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super	Macedonia	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	344540A 05-May-1956	06-May-2018	Registered	Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models

SUPER TIGRE Serbia 3621/55 (Stylized) 02-Aug-1955
344540A 05-May-1956
06-May-2018
Registered
Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models

Cl. 28: Games, toys, patterns vehicles						
Cl. 9: Apparatus and scientific instruments, nautical, electrical, photographic, weight, apparatus operated by a token 28 games and toys, articles of sport	Registered	28-Feb-2019	1318143 09-Nov-2001	1899BO 25-Feb-1999	Italy	SUPER TIGRE and Design
Cl. 28: Toy accessories and parts thereof	Registered	21-Oct-2022	8809743 21-Oct-2012	8809743 04-Nov-2010	China	SUPER TIGRE and Design  Super Jifgre
Cl. 9: Batteries and electric speed controls for radio-controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles.	Pending			8809742 04-Nov-2010	China	SUPER TIGRE and Design  Super Jigre
Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Registered	06-May-2018	344540A 05-May-1956	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	Switzerland	SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super
Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Registered	06-May-2018	344540A 05-May-1956	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	Slovenia	SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super TIGRE
Cl. 7: Small internal combustion engines for applications on models	Registered	06-May-2018	344540A 05-May-1956	3621/55 02-Aug-1955	Slovakia	SUPER TIGRE (Stylized) Super
Class/Goods and Services	Status	Next Renewal	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Country Name	Trademark

TEAM DURANGO and Design	TEAM DURANGO	TEAM DURANGO	TACTIC	TACTIC	SUPER TIGRE and Design	SUPER TIGRE and Design	Trademark
United States	United States of America	European Community	United States of America	European Community	Italy	Italy	Country Name
85/715951 29-Aug-2012	85/645815 07-Jun-2012	011199627 19-Sep-2012	85/436398 30-Sep-2011	011199502 19-Sep-2012	366386 11-Oct-1996	83796BO 17-Sep-1996	Appln. No./ Filing Date
4323984 23-Apr-2013	4254107 04-Dec-2012	011199627 30-Jan-2013	4220716 09-Oct-2012	011199502 30-Jan-2013	1212851 24-Feb-1999	1212019 24-Feb-1999	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
23-Apr-2023	04-Dec-2022	19-Sep-2022	09-Oct-2022	19-Sep-2022	13-Oct-2016	18-Sep-2016	Next Renewal
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 28: Radio controlled model vehicles	Cl. 28: Radio controlled model vehicles	Cl. 28: Radio controlled model vehicles	Cl. 9: Radios and accessories thereof, namely, electronic servo motor controllers, battery boxes, electric switches, radio receivers, antennas, crystals and electronic speed controllers	Cl. 9: Radios and accessories thereof; electronic servo motor controllers, battery boxes, electric switches, radio receivers, antennas and electronic speed controllers	Cl. 28: Games, toys and model cars.	Cl. 28: Games, toys, patterns vehicles	Class/Goods and Services

Trademark	Country Name	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services Of 28 10: Model aimlane kits and accessories
TF TOP FLITE and Design	Brazil	817259694 24-May-1993	817259694 09-May-1995	09-May-2015	Registered	Cl. 28.10: Model airplane kits and accessomer therefor, namely, coverings and propellers
TF TOP FLITE and Design	Brazil	827207336 28-Feb-2005	827207336 06-Nov-2007	06-Nov-2017	Registered	Cl. 28.10: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor, namely, coverings and propellers
TF TOP FLITE and Design	Taiwan	82056385 17-Nov-1993	652161 16-Aug-1994	15-Aug-2024	Registered	Cl.
TF TOP FLITE and Design	Taiwan	82056387 17-Nov-1993	657772 01-Oct-1994	30-Sep-2024	Registered	Cl. 9: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings, namely, sealing irons, trim seal irons, electric hand held heat gun

Trademark	Country	Appln. No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
TF TOP FLITE and Design	United States of America	73/463207 30-Jan-1984	1348981 16-Jul-1985	16-Jul-2015	Registered	Cl. 9: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings, namely, sealing irons and trim seal
TE TOP FLITE						
N. B. C & A.						
						trim sheets and decals
						Cl. 28: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor, namely, covering and propellers
THE BLACK BARON and Design	United States of America	73/119386 17-Mar-1977	1082618 17-Jan-1978	17-Jan-2018	Registered	Cl. 24: Coated fabric for covering model airplanes
The Same						
TOP FLITE	Chile	838330 24-Sep-2008	857705 14-Aug-2009	14-Aug-2019	Registered	Cl. 9: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings, namely, sealing irons and trim seal irons.
TOP FLITE	Chile	838328 24-Sep-2008	847573 23-Apr-2009	23-Apr-2019	Registered	Class 11: Electric handheld heat guns
TOP FLITE	Chile	910950 25-Jun-2010	902836 16-Nov-2010	16-Nov-2020	Registered	Class 16: Accessories for model airplanes, namely, trim sheets and decals
TOP FLITE	Chile	838329 24-Sep-2008	857704 14-Aug-2009	14-Aug-2019	Registered	Class 28: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor, namely, covering and propellers

Trademark	Name	Filing Date	Reg. Date		( )	
TOP FLITE	European Community	011199262 19-Sep-2012	011199262 10-May-2013	19-Sep-2022	Registered	Cl. 7: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings; sealing irons and trim seal irons for sealing model airplane coverings; electric hand held heat guns Cl. 16: Accessories for model airplanes, namely, trim sheets and decals Cl. 28: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor; coverings and propellers for model airplanes
TOP FLITE	Turkey	2014/11473 11-Feb-2014			Pending	Cl. 9: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings, namely, sealing irons and trim seal irons
				·		<ul><li>Cl. 11: Electric hand held heat guns</li><li>Cl. 16: Accessories for model airplanes, namely.</li></ul>
						Cl. 28: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor, namely, covering and propellers
TOP FLITE	United States of America	73/463022 30-Jan-1984	1348979 16-Jul-1985	16-Jul-2015	Registered	Cl. 9: Heating tools for sealing model airplane coverings, namely, sealing irons and trim seal irons
						Cl. 11: Electric hand held heat guns
						Cl. 16: Accessories for model airplanes, namely, trim sheets and decals
			Ţ			Cl. 28: Model airplane kits and accessories therefor, namely, covering and propellers
TOP FLITE MONOKOTE	Germany	T11599 29-Nov-1966	845096 08-May-1968	30-Nov-2016	Registered	Cl. 17: Plastic and thermoplastic film layer for model airplanes and parts therefor

TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES	TOWER HOBBIES		TOWER	TOWER	Trademark
Chile	Chile	Canada	Brazil	Australia	Australia	Argentina	of America	United States	China	Country Name
502.883 29-Sep-2000	502.882 29-Sep-2000	719193 18-Dec-1992	821280996 15-Dec-1998	654692 02-Mar-1995	654691 02-Mar-1995	2183837 29-Oct-1998	26-Jun-2006	78/916858	6335159 22-Oct-2007	Appln. No./ Filing Date
915.670 08-Mar-2001	915.672 06-Mar-2001	TMA421622 24-Dec-1993	821280996 23-Apr-2002	654692 02-Mar-1995	654691 02-Mar-1995	2457431 27-Apr-2000	U8-May-2007	3239410	6335159 14-Apr-2010	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
08-Mar-2021	06-Mar-2021	24-Dec-2023	23-Apr-2022	02-Mar-2015	02-Mar-2015	15-Aug-2021		08-May-2017	13-Apr-2020	Next Renewal
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	-	Registered	Registered	Status
Cl. 42: Retail and mail order services in the field of radio controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles and accessories for such goods	Cl. 28: Radio controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles in this class, together with accessories in this class for such models	Cl. N/A: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Cl. 40: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Cl. 42: Retail and mail order services in the field of radio controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles and accessories for such goods	Cl. 28: Radio controlled model aircraft, water and land vehicles in this class, together with accessories in this class for such models	Cl 42: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Cl 35: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Cl. 28: Radio-controlled scale model vehicles,	Cl. 28: Scale model vehicles, radio-controlled toy vehicles, minicars, prototype aircraft materials	Class/Goods and Services

Cl. 28: Games, toys, toy vehicles	Registered	24-Jul-2016	2041386 21-Jun-2002	2041386M 24-Jul-1996	Spain	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 35: Retail and mail order services in the field of radio-controlled model vehicles, airplanes, boats, and parts and accessories therefor						
Cl. 28: Radio-controlled model vehicles, airplanes, boats, and parts and accessories therefor	Registered	24-Aug-2021	472110 02-Oct-2012	2011727528 24-Aug-2011	Russian Federation	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Registered	12-May-2019	655705 29-May-2000	374993 12-May-1999	Mexico	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 28: Retail hobby model sales Cl. 35: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Registered in the name of Hobbico, Inc. d/b/a Tower Hobbies	25-Feb-2020	0000969 25-Feb-2000	98-1348 17-Oct-1998	Korea, Republic of	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 28: Radio controlled models and other toys	Registered	15-Oct-2019	4325726 15-Oct-1999	10-93438 02-Nov-1998	Japan	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 39: Distribution services for toys						
Cl. 9: Electric and electronic devices for operating toy vehicles Cl. 28: Games, playthings, toy vehicles	Registered	24-Jul-2016	000318139 01-Mar-2000	000318139 24-Jul-1996	European Community	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models	Registered	26-Nov-2019	235501 27-Aug-2001	149265 26-Nov-1999	Czech Republic	TOWER HOBBIES
Cl. 42: Advertising by mail order, sales promotion [for others]	Registered	27-Sep-2020	6553433 28-Sep-2010	6553433 13-Feb-2008	China	TOWER HOBBIES
Class/Goods and Services	Status	Next Renewal	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Country Name	Trademark

Trademark	Country	Appln. No./	Reg. No./	Next Renewal	Status	Class/Goods and Services
TOWER HOBBIES	Turkey	2014/11482 11-Feb-2014	U		Pending	Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radiocontrolled models
TOWER HOBBIES	United States of America	74/238700 21-Jan-1992	1722832 06-Oct-1992	06-Oct-2022	Registered	Cl. 42: Mail order services in the field of radio controlled models
TOWER HOBBIES and Design	Spain	2115011 22-Sep-1997	2115011 20-Jun-2000	22-Sep-2017	Registered	Cl. 28: Radio controlled model, land, air and water vehicles
* TOWER HOBBIES						
TOWER HOBBIES and Design	Taiwan	78/49150 01-Nov-1989	516359 01-Mar-1991	28-Feb-2021	Registered	Cl. 84: Thermoplastic guns, spark plug clamps, light clamps, compressors, hand operated pumps
TOWER HOBBIES						
TOWER HOBBIES, S.L.	Spain	23-Jan-1996	2007919M 20-Jun-1996	23-Jan-2016	Registered	Cl. 39: Distribution services of toys
TOWER TALK	Canada	719194 18-Dec-1992	TMA421623 24-Dec-1993	24-Dec-2023	Registered	Cl. N/A: Sales catalogues featuring radio controlled models and accessories therefor
TOWER TALK	United States of America	74/238697 21-Jan-1992	1720255 29-Sep-1992	29-Sep-2022	Registered	Cl. 16: Sales catalog featuring radio controlled models and accessories therefor
VISUAL ECHO	Canada	1212134 29-Mar-2004	TMA655085 14-Dec-2005	14-Dec-2020	Registered	Cl. N/A: Puzzles
VISUAL ECHO	United States of America	78/387327 19-Mar-2004	2935119 22-Mar-2005	22-Mar-2015	Registered	Cl. 28: Puzzles

## TRADE NAMES

# **Hobbico**

Hobbico Corporation of America Great Planes Model Distributors

## <u>Tower</u>

Tower Hobbies Omni Models

# **Great Planes**

Great Planes Model Manufacturing Great Planes Model Manufacturers

## **United Model**

United Model

# Revell

Revell Monogram Revell-Monogram

## <u>EC</u>

Estes Rockets Estes Industries Estes-Cox

## **Axial**

Axial R/C Axial Racing (?)

#### **Domain Name**

14mz.com

4gigahertz.com

8gigahertz.com

aquacraftmodels.com

arrma-rc.com

axialracing.com

beginnerrcplanes.com

bestrc.com

bestrc.net

buildthememory.com

carlgoldbergproducts.com

coverite.com

coxmodels.com

dboots.com

die-cast-models.com

dleengines.com

dle-engines.com

dromida.com

duratrax.com

dynaflite.com

easyrc.com

electrifly.com

esteseducator.com

estesrockets.com

estesrockets.org

ezrc.com

findfutaba.com

flightpowerbatteries.com

flightpowerusa.com

flightpower-usa.com

flyzoneplanes.com

futabanitrochallenge.com

futabarc.com

futaba-rc.com

futabaservicecenter.com

goberzerk.com

gpdealer.com

gpmd.com

gpsoftware.com

greatplanes.com

hasegawausa.com

#### **Domain Name**

helimaxrc.com

helimax-rc.com

heli-maxrc.com

heli-max-rc.com

hobbico.co.uk

hobbico.com

hobbico.de

hobbico.net

hobbico-efest.com

hobbiconexstar.com

hobbicotoys.com

hobbies.net

hobbydiscountwarehouse.com

hobbyservices.com

hobbyshippers.com

lifesourcebatteries.com

microminirc.com

microsizers.com

missionsofca.com

model-ships.com

monokote.com

muchmoreusa.com

odonnellfuel.com

odonnellfuels.com

odonnellracing.com

odonnellracingfuel.com

odonnellracingfuels.com

omnimodels.com

osengines.com

parkfliers.com

plastic-models.com

protonanoquad.com

protoquad.com

protoxquad.com

puzzlewonder.com

puzzle-wonder.com

radio-control.com

rcaircore.com

rcgeargarage.com

rchelimart.com

rcmicrosizers.com

## **Domain Name**

rc-microsizers.com

rcopi.com

rcopi.org

rcpartssuperstore.com

rcwebdirectory.com

rcwishlist.com

realflight.com

realrace.com

revell.com

revell.org

revelldistributors.com

revellmonogram.com

revell-monogram.com

revellnanoquad.com

revellnorthamerica.com

revellretailer.com

revellusa.com

rocketfun.com

rtfplane.com

rtfplanes.com

sciencehobby.com

speedmart.com

stylestudio.com

supertigre.com

tacticrc.com

tags-fx.com

team-durango.com

top-flite.com

toweradvisors.com

towerheli.com

towerhelis.com

towerhobbies.biz

towerhobbies.co.uk

towerhobbies.com

tower-hobbies.com

towerhobbies.de

towerhobbies.info

towerhobbies.it

towerhobbies.mobi

towerhobbies.org

towerhobbies.tv

#### **Domain Name**

towerhobbiessucks.com towerhobbiesucks.com towerhobby.com towersucks.com towertalk.com trainmodels.com train-models.com trakpowerusa.com ttamerica.com tx-ready.com ultimatecombo.com ultimatecombos.com unitedmodel.com unitedmodel.net unitedmodel.org vstankusa.com worldofhobbies.com

# SCHEDULE B TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Licenses

See Attached.

## **Hobbico Licensing Agreements**

Hobbico and Equity Management for Lockheed Martin Corporation dated June 1, 2006 for a term of three years and continually amended for additional terms of three years whereby Hobbico has the right to manufacture and sell certain products bearing the licensed marks which are the property of Lockheed Martin Corporation.

**Hobbico and Equity Management for Textron Innovations, Inc.** dated August 26, 2005 and effective November and continually amended to the present whereby Hobbico has the right to manufacture and sell certain products bearing the licensed marks which are the property of Textron Innovations. The current term will expire in December of 2016.

Hobbico and Equity Management for General Motors dated January 23, 2012 for a non-exclusive license for Hobbico to have made and sell a radio control version of the Chevy Camaro for a term of three years, terminating on March 31, 2015.

**Hobbico and Equity Management for Nissan** dated April 25, 2011 for a non-exclusive license for Hobbico to have made and sell a radio control version of the Nissan GT-R for a term of three years, terminating on September 30, 2014.

**Hobbico and Northrup Grumman** dated 3/12/13 for a non-exclusive license for Hobbico to design, manufacture, have made, sell or otherwise dispose of models that incorporate specific Northrop Grumman trademarks. Term began on March 12, 2013 and terminates on June 30, 2016.

**Hobbico, Inc. and Aviat Aircraft** - dated October 1, 2009 for a term of one year with automatic renewals of one year to allow Hobbico to manufacture and sell replicas of Aviat's Python aircraft in exchange for a royalty.

**Hobbico, Inc. and Cirrus Design Corporation** - dated October 1, 2009 giving Hobbico the right to manufacture and sell radio control versions of certain Cirrus products. This agreement has no specific term and is royalty free.

**Hobbico, Inc. and the Boy Scouts of America** - dated April 1, 2012 for a term of three years giving Hobbico the right to manufacture and sell certain BSA licensed products in exchange for a royalty. This agreement terminates on March 31, 2015.

**Hobbico, Inc. and Warner Bros.** – dated September 10, 2012 for a term of three years giving Hobbico the right to manufacture and sell licensed property beginning June 1, 2012 through June 1, 2015.

**Hobbico, Inc. and R&R Sportworks -** dated October 7, 2010 for a term of three years and renewed again in 2013 giving Hobbico the exclusive right to manufacture and sell an R/C version of the Motley Crew catamaran in exchange for a royalty.

# **Hobbico Licensing Agreements**

Hobbico, Inc. and Beanstalk for Pennzoil-Quaker State whereas Pennzoil gives Hobbico the non-exclusive rights to use licensed products beginning June 21, 2012 through June 30, 2015.

**Hobbico, Inc. and ItCanFly** whereas Hobbico has the exclusive right to use their patents to develop a new line of AirCore airplanes for the FlyZone line. Term begins February 27, 2013 for 30 months and shall automatically renew for successive periods of one year.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0217

**RECORDED: 07/11/2014**